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I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RELIEF REQUESTED

On August 5, 2011, the Chief Executive Officer of Bright Source Energy, Inc., John M.

Woolard, as the sole member of Hidden Hills Solar Holdings, LLC., filed two separate

Applications For Certification (AFC) collectively referred to as “Hidden Hills Solar Electric

Generating System” or “HHSEGS”. Upon filing, Mr. Woolard attested and declared under

penalty of perjury that the contents of this Application were truthful and accurate to the best of his

knowledge.

Within the AFC, Applicant stated in at least three separate sections that the land the proposed

project was to be sited on “is owned by The Roland John Wiley Trust, The Mary Wiley Trust and

Section 20, LLC.” Applicant continued by stating this land “is under options to lease with Bright

Source.”

Applicant also provided the assessor parcel numbers “for the site”, which included a parcel

owned by the Tsiamis family. However, approximately one year after filing the HHSEGS AFC, it

was revealed that the status of the proposed project site was materially false as Applicant failed to

accurately and truthfully present relevant and pertinent facts regarding ownership of all land

within the proposed project site boundaries, the actual status of lease options and/or agreements

with all landowners or that they had, in fact, not secured the proposed project site in its entirety as

originally claimed.

Instead, the “Tsiamis parcel” was presented by the Applicant as a property “within 1,000

feet of the Hidden Hills SEGS”, thus providing demonstrable evidence of the Applicant’s

intent to misrepresent, mislead and materially falsify information through the inclusion of the

Tsiamis parcel in their description of secured property “for the site” in advance of coming to any

type of agreement with the property owners.”
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Additionally, on June 9, 2011, Bright Source Energy disclosed to investors significant and

potential risks that may be associated with their proprietary technology, software, control systems,

designs and heliostat/mirror functions, risks that may be extremely relevant to evaluating public

safety hazards resulting from the deployment of the HHSEGS design. However, no disclosure of

these risks were incorporated in the HHSEGS AFC, despite being filed nearly two months after

the June 9, 2011 disclosure to investors.

On November 17, 2011, Applicant submitted responses to CEC Staff regarding Data Requests

#29 and #30, which sought information regarding potential heliostat malfunctions that might result

in potential public safety hazards to passing motorists, residents, and non-avian wildlife.

Yet even when presented with a direct opportunity to disclose potential risks to CEC Staff or

the Commission, the Applicant continued to perpetuate their former omissions of material facts

related to the unproven reliability of their systems and instead, submitted responses to Staff that

were completely contrary to what had been disclosed to investors regarding the potential risks

associated with their proprietary software, systems and designs.

Therefore, evidence indicates that when the AFC was filed for the HHSEGS on August 5,

2011, and throughout these proceedings, Applicant has knowingly and willfully conspired to

misrepresent, mislead, omit and falsify material facts related to the proposed project as

Applicant’s statements have been neither truthful or accurate; thus, committing perjury through

direct and provably violations of §§ 20 C.C.R. 1707(1) and Public Resource Code 25534(a)(1)(2)

(1) § 1707. Authority and Verification. Every notice and application shall be dated and signed by each applicant
attesting under penalty of perjury to the truth and accuracy of such notice or application.

(2) Pub. Resource Code, Section 25534 (a) The commission may, after one or more hearings, amend
the conditions of, or revoke the certification for, any facility for any of the following reasons: (1) Any material false
statement set forth in the application, presented in proceedings of the commission, or included in supplemental
documentation provided by the applicant.

2



Furthermore, during the HHSEGS AFC process, independent research has discovered the

Applicant’s omissions of facts regarding critical components of the facility design, reliability,

electrical production estimates, efficiency and potential costs of the proposed system to be

deployed at the Hidden Hills SEGS.

Though the Applicant described these factors as “significant” and “substantial” to investors, to

date, theses same issues have still failed to be disclosed by the Applicant to the CEC or Staff,

despite having potentially significant bearing and import in the decision making process regarding

site certification for the facility.

For additional consideration, some of these factors were well known by the Applicant prior to

filing the AFC on August 5, 2011. Others were discovered approximately a year ago in late

November 2011, providing ample time for disclosure and potential resolution – none of which can

now occur because of the Applicant’s failure to exercise due diligence in the AFC process through

appropriately informing the Commission and/or Staff in a timely manner.

Finally, in a comment letter submitted to the CEC Staff by Nicholas T. Gabler, (See Nicholas

T. Gabler’s Comments Regarding Inyo County’s September 19, 2012, Comments To Hidden Hills

SEGS Applicant’s Motion In Limine, October 3, 2012), Mr. Gabler fails to disclose that not only

is he a licensed California Corporate Real-Estate Broker, he is also the Designated Officer of

KEOL Resources International, a company that was “appointed as the Hidden Hills SEGS

Community Outreach Representative for Bright Source Energy” in February 2011.(3)

The failure of Mr. Gabler to disclose his direct corporate connection to Bright Source Energy

or Bright Source Energy’s failure to disclose that KEOL and Mr. Gabler were appointed by the

company as representatives for the Hidden Hills SEGS, continues a traceable trend by the

(3) KEOL Resources International, Inc., About Us, available at: http://www.keolgroup.com/about-us.html
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Applicant of misrepresentation and critical omissions in addition to issuing at least two known and

provable false statements during the AFC process thus far.

As a result, the truthfulness, credibility and accuracy of any past or future statements, data,

responses or testimony provided by the Applicant has become suspect and cannot be relied upon

with any reasonable degree of certainty.

Evidence indicates the Applicant has already committed perjury upon filing the Hidden Hills

SEGS Application for Certification and in subsequent data responses. There is no reason to

believe the Applicant would hesitate to do so again during the Evidentiary Hearings, any future

proceedings or in the event the proposed project is approved.

As such, it fails to serve the public interest in any manner to continue to authorize the

expenditure of public resources for the purposes of processing the Hidden Hills SEGS AFC when

facts have been brought to light clearly demonstrating the Applicant’s lack of credibility and

failure to exercise due diligence through appropriate disclosure.

The Applicant has done this by not accurately or truthfully informing the Commission, Staff

and interested parties of materially relevant facts, falsifying material facts, misrepresenting

material facts, omitting key material facts, failing to disclose potential risks, possible public safety

hazards, reliability and equipment issues associated with the proposed project’s design that were

self described by Applicant as “significant” and “substantial”, has committed perjury in at least

two verifiable instances, and has failed to disclose that comments submitted in these proceedings

under the guise of a concerned independent businessman and citizen at large were, in fact, actually

submitted by an officer of a company that has been retained by Applicant and has acted as their

representative and consultant for the proposed Hidden Hills SEGS since February 2011.
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Therefore, as a party in this proceeding and in accordance with the provisions granted pursuant

to §§ 20 C.C.R. 1720.2(4), I hereby seek an Order by the Commission for the Termination of the

Hidden Hills Solar Electric Generating System’s Application For Certification for the reasons set

forth in this Motion and for the Applicant’s direct violations of §§ 20 C.C.R. 1707, and Public

Resource Code 25534(a)(1)(4). (Also see, Public Resource Code 25210, 25216.5(a) and 25519(b)).

This Motion is in compliance with the conditions set forth under Public Resource Code

Section 25534(a)(5) as represented by the Commission regarding the Hidden Hills SEGS

Application for Certification when a Public Informational Hearing was held on November 3,

2011.

It is also hereby respectfully requested that in the event the Commission seeks to hold public

Hearings on this Motion To Terminate the Application For Certification of the Hidden Hills

Solar Electric Generating System, they do so at a location in proximity to the proposed project

site. Potential locations include Tecopa or Shoshone in California and Pahrump or Las Vegas in

Nevada.

(4) § 1720.2. Termination of NOI, AFC, and SPPE Proceedings. (a) The committee or any party may, based upon the
applicant’s failure to pursue an application or notice with due diligence, file a motion to terminate the notice or
application proceeding. Within 30 days of the filing of such a motion, the committee may hold a hearing and provide
an opportunity for all parties to comment on the motion. Following the hearing, the committee shall issue an order
granting or denying the motion. (b) A committee order terminating a proceeding must be approved by the full
commission.

(5) Pub. Resource Code, Section 25534 (a) The commission may, after one or more hearings, amend
the conditions of, or revoke the certification for, any facility for any of the following reasons: [emphasis added]
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II. HIDDEN HILLS SEGS AFC PROJECT SITING: SUBMISSION OF MATERIAL
FALSE STATEMENTS AND MISREPRESENTATION

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

On August 5, 2011, the Chief Executive Officer of Bright Source Energy, Inc., John M.

Woolard, as the sole member of Hidden Hills Solar Holdings, LLC., filed two separate

Applications For Certification (AFC) to construct and operate the Hidden Hills Solar Electric

Generating System plants 1 and 2 and the common area (collectively referred to as “Hidden Hills

Solar Electric Generating System” or “HHSEGS”).

Upon filing, Mr. Woolard attested and declared under penalty of perjury that the contents of

this Application were truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge. (See HHSEGS Cover

Letter, August 5, 2011).

In the HHSEGS AFC, Applicant described the proposed project site in multiple locations as:

“The Applicant intends to acquire a leasehold estate in privately held land located in the

Mojave Desert between Death Valley and the California-Nevada border as the site for their

respective plants and the common area. The land is owned by The Roland John Wiley

Trust, The Mary Wiley Trust and Section 20, LLC and is under options to lease with

BrightSource.” (See HHSEGS AFC 1.0 Executive Summary, p. 1-1) [emphasis added.]

“HHSEGS is located on land owned by The Roland John Wiley Trust, The Mary Wiley

Trust,and Section 20, LLC. The project site is undeveloped, and therefore, has no postal

address. However, Tecopa Road (also known as the Old Spanish Trail Highway) passes

along the southern edge of the site. As shown in Figure 1.5-1, the land area (project

boundary) consists of Township 22 North, Range 10 East, Sections (or portions thereof)

15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, and 28. The property boundary encompasses 3,277 acres.
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The assessor parcel numbers (APNs) for the site are: 048-110-002, 048-120-010 and all

parcels in Book 048 pages 50, 60, 61, and 64 through 71.” (See HHSEGS AFC, 1.0

Executive Summary, Facility Location, p. 1-5)

“Hidden Hills Solar I, LLC, and Hidden Hills Solar II, LLC, will each own its

respective solar plant individually, and together the entities will own the shared facilities

located on the common area as tenants in common. Hidden Hills Solar I, LLC, and Hidden

Hills Solar II, LLC, will hold leasehold interests in privately held land located in the

Mojave Desert between Death Valley and the California-Nevada border as the site for their

respective solar plants and the common area. The land is owned by The Roland John

Wiley Trust, The Mary Wiley Trust, and Section 20, LLC, and is currently under options

to lease with Bright Source.” (See HHSEGS AFC, 2.0 Project Description, Project

Ownership, p. 2-6) [emphasis added].

The Applicant also stated that;

“Assessor parcel numbers and the names of the private landowners within 1,000 feet of

the HHSEGS site are included in Appendix 1A.” (See HHSEGS AFC, 1.0 Executive

Summary, p. 1-5)

Within the above referenced Appendix 1A, the Applicant listed the “Tsiamis Parcel” as

a property owner within 1000 feet of the Hidden Hills SEGS. (See HHSEGS Appendix 1A,

Landowner Information, Property Owners within 1000 Feet of Hidden Hills SEGS, Landowner,

Parcel #048-690-08-00, Tsiamis, p. A-12).

The Applicant also provided a map depicting the Townships, Sections and Ranges of the

proposed HHSEGS project site. (See HHSEGS AFC, 1.0 Executive Summary, Figure 1.5-1,

Property Boundary).
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On July 31, 2012, a letter from the Law Offices of Briggs and Alexander was sent to the

California Energy Commission representing the Tsiamis family, which outlined how the

Applicant had included “the Tsiamis parcel in their application in advance of coming to any type

of agreement with the property owners.” (See Exhibit I, July 31, 2012 Comment Letter to the

California Energy Commission Re: HHSEGS [11-AFC-02] from the Law Offices of Briggs and

Alexander, TN-66487).

2. ARGUMENTS

Throughout the HHSEGS AFC and Applicant’s multiple descriptions of the proposed project

site, its landowners, the lease options the Applicant had secured, and maps depicting the project

site boundaries - not once did the Applicant depict, describe, announce, disclose or inform to the

Commission that the proposed project site had additional landowners within its boundaries that

had yet to reach an agreement with the Applicant outside those described in the HHSEGS AFC.

Applicant also provided the assessor parcel numbers “for the site”, which included a parcel

owned by the Tsiamis family. However, approximately one year after filing the HHSEGS AFC, it

was revealed that the status of the proposed project site was materially false as Applicant failed to

accurately and truthfully present relevant and pertinent facts regarding ownership of all land

within the proposed project site boundaries, the actual status of lease options and/or agreements

with all landowners or that they had, in fact, not secured the proposed project site in its entirety as

originally claimed.

Instead, the “Tsiamis parcel” was presented in the AFC as a property “within 1,000 feet of the

Hidden Hills SEGS” despite the fact that the Tsiamis parcel is located directly within the proposed

project boundaries. (See Exhibit II, The Tsiamis Parcel in the HHSEGS Project Site.)
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The Applicant could have easily provided an accurate and truthful description of landowner

information in the AFC files and its status through issuing such statements as, “The majority of

the land is owned by X with the following exception(s)” or “Applicant has secured lease options

and/or agreements with all landowners except X and is currently negotiating with X”, etc.

In other words, Applicant had a wide range of options that would have provided accurate and

truthful facts regarding the status of landowners within the project site boundary – options they

willfully chose to ignore. Instead, they included the assessor parcel number in the description

“for the site” in advance of coming to any type of agreement with the Tsiamis family.

Therefore, evidence indicates that when the Applicant filed the HHSEGS AFC on August 5,

2011, they did so with the intent to misrepresent, inaccurately characterize and falsify material

facts with respect to the actual status of the landowners and agreements associated with the

proposed project site as Applicant’s statements and presentation in the AFC files were neither

truthful or accurate.

Applicant then compounded this falsehood by perpetuating it for an entire year without

voluntary disclosure to the Commission, despite Applicant being engaged in negotiations with the

Tsiamis family since June 2011 and obviously having significant difficulty reaching an agreement.

For further consideration, the letter submitted to the CEC on behalf of the Tsiamis family

paints the Applicant actions over the course of the negotiations in a particularly ugly light, casting

further doubt with respect to the Applicant’s integrity, credibility and “good faith efforts”.

In fact, because of the Applicant’s actions, which included the omission of the Tsiamis parcel

within the proposed project site’s boundaries as well as false and inaccurate statements regarding

its actual status in relation to the Applicant securing the proposed site, the Tsiamis family was
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forced to secure legal assistance and incur potentially significant costs in terms of both time and

money in efforts to protect themselves from what they perceived as threatening and coercive

strategies described as, “tactics being implemented by [the Applicant] in an attempt to strong arm

the citizens of the area out of their property at unfair prices” in order to “gain a monopoly on all

the surrounding real estate.”

The experience described by the Tsiamis family has also raised concerns that Applicant might

be inclined to repeat similar kinds of tactics on additional local stakeholders and/or property

owners in the proposed project site’s vicinity as well.

The letter also accused the Commission of “ignoring the tactics used by Bright Source to

obtain the necessary property for their proposed project.”

Regardless of the validity of this accusation, what cannot be ignored is Applicant’s provable

intent to present inaccurate and material false statements within the AFC, the act of committing

perjury upon filing the AFC, failure to apply due diligence by withholding relevant material facts

related to the siting location of the proposed project for an entire year that was never voluntarily

disclosed and that Applicant is demonstrably guilty of direct violations of §§ 20 C.C.R. 1707 and

Public Resource Code 25534(a)(1).

III. HHSEGS PUBLIC SAFETY HAZARDS: EVIDENCE OF SUBMISSION OF
MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENTS AND OMISSION OF CRITICAL MATERIAL
FACTS

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

During the discovery period of the HHSEGS AFC process, CEC Staff submitted data requests

concerning potential public safety hazards resulting from heliostat positioning, potential

heliostat/mirror malfunctions, excessive solar radiation exposure, and glint and glare impacts to
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passing motorists, residents and non-avian wildlife. Some of the Applicant’s responses to these

requests included:

“While it is theoretically possible for a malfunctioning heliostat to concentrate solar

radiation on a position outside the perimeter of the plant, this possibility will be eliminated

in practice by adding any known sensitive point, such as a road or residence to the list of

forbidden areas within each heliostat's controller. This way, each heliostat individually will

avoid aiming reflected sunrays at the sensitive area which ensures that there will be no

concentration of solar radiation on it. Therefore, there is no potential solar radiation

exposure hazards and the reflected luminance for normal and emergency operation modes

to motorists, residents and non-avian wildlife.” (See 2011-11-17 Data Response Set 1A,

Data Request #29, p. 23).

“To ensure that the heliostats will be operated in a way that avoids the possibility for

inadvertent direction of unacceptable levels of light toward ground level locations

surrounding the project site, Applicant could prepare a Heliostat Positioning Plan (HPP)

similar to that implemented for the Ivanpah Solar Electric Generating System. The HPP

would identify heliostat movements and positions, including those that would occur during

reasonably possible malfunctions, which could lead to potential exposure of observers at

locations outside the site. The HPP would include a description of how the programmed

heliostat operation would avoid potential exposure of viewers outside the site to

unacceptable levels of reflected light. (Id.)

“As stated above, neither heliostat movements nor malfunctions will pose a hazard

to motorists, residents or non-avian wildlife”. (See 2011-11-17 Data Response Set 1A,

Data Request #30, p. 24).
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On June 9, 2011, Bright Source Energy Inc., filed a preliminary prospectus for investors

with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission(6) prior to filing the HHSEGS AFC

on August 5, 2011. (See Exhibit III: BSE Preliminary Prospectus, June 9, 2011, p. 13/14)

This prospectus contained disclosures and risk factors associated with their business, industry

and facility designs as well as the following disclaimer, which stated, “Neither the Securities and

Exchange Commission nor any other regulatory body has approved or disapproved of these

securities or passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of this prospectus”.

The following excerpt described how their proprietary technology had a limited history and

may perform below expectations when implemented on utility-scale projects.

“Our proprietary technology has a limited history and may perform below

expectations when implemented on utility-scale projects. We use proprietary

technology that has not been previously implemented on utility-scale projects of the size

and complexity of the Ivanpah Solar Electric Generating System, or Ivanpah, and Ivanpah

may experience technological problems that neither we nor any of the third-party

independent engineers that have reviewed our projects are able to foresee. The systems

that we will implement on utility-scale projects include a solar field with heliostats

controlled by advanced software systems that concentrate sunlight onto a receiver to

produce high-temperature steam. If the implementation of our proprietary technology is

unsuccessful, it could negatively impact the successful operation of projects using our

systems and may result in additional payments, deductions or defaults under key project

(6) Amendment No. 2 To Form S-1 Registration Statement, available at: http://www.faqs.org/sec-
filings/110609/BrightSource-Energy-Inc_S-1.A/, downloaded on 2/07/12.
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documents, including our PPAs or other financing arrangements.”

“In addition, there is a lack of long-term reliability data for our proprietary system.

Actual long-term performance of these parts, including heliostats in the field, may fall

short of expectations. Heliostats may be susceptible to damage from weather-related or

other unforeseen events. Equipment performance issues at our projects could result in

significant operational problems for our company, including increased maintenance costs,

decreased revenue, inability to meet energy delivery requirements or defaults under project

or financing documents”. p. 13/14

On March 21, 2012, Bright Source Energy Inc., again filed an amendment with the United

States Securities and Exchange Commission.(7) (See Exhibit IV: BSE Prospectus, March 21,

2012, p. 14/15). Though similar to the June 2011 description, a new fact had been published that

described a system failure at the Coalinga facility in late November 2011 as outlined below.

“Our proprietary technology has a limited history and may perform below

expectations when implemented on utility-scale projects. We use proprietary

technology that has not been previously implemented on utility-scale projects of the size

and complexity of the Ivanpah Solar Electric Generating System, or Ivanpah, and Ivanpah

may experience technological problems that neither we nor any of the third-party

independent engineers that have reviewed our projects are able to foresee. The systems

that we will implement on utility-scale projects include a solar field with heliostats

controlled by advanced software systems that concentrate sunlight onto a receiver to

(7) United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Amendment No. 8 To Form S-1 Registration Statement
Under the Securities Act of 1933, Registration No. 333-173686, Bright Source Energy, Filed March 21, 2012, Risk
Factors, p. 24/25, downloaded on 9/05/12, available at:
http://www.nasdaq.com/markets/ipos/filing.ashx?filingid=8116961#D173853DS1A_HTM_TOC173853_2
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produce high-temperature steam. If the implementation of our proprietary technology is

unsuccessful, it could negatively impact the successful operation of projects using our

systems and may result in additional payments, deductions or defaults under key project

documents, including our PPAs or other financing arrangements.”

“In addition, there is a lack of long-term reliability data for our proprietary systems and

technology. Actual long-term performance of these parts, including heliostats in the field,

may fall short of expectations. Heliostats may be susceptible to damage from weather-

related or other unforeseen events. For example, a severe windstorm in late November

2011 at the Coalinga Solar-to-Steam for EOR project resulted in movement in some of the

pylons on which the heliostats are mounted. We are completing modifications to prevent

any future pylon movement at Coalinga and are deploying redesigned pylons in much of

the Ivanpah project and modifying some plant operating guidelines to reduce the risk of a

similar occurrence in the future and enable the heliostats to operate at higher wind loads.

However, we cannot be certain that these modifications or revised guidelines will prevent

similar occurrences in the future.” p. 14/15 [italicized emphasis added.]

The following system components are solely defined by Bright Source as “proprietary”.(8)

Solar Receiver/Boiler: Concentrated sunlight converts water in a boiler to high-
temperature steam.

Heliostats: Software-controlled field of mirrors concentrate sunlight on a boiler
mounted on a central tower.

Optimization/Control Software: Optimization software and solar field integrated
control system manage heliostat positioning to optimize concentrated sunlight on the
boiler.

(8) Available at: http://www.brightsourceenergy.com/elements-of-a-breakthrough
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2. ARGUMENTS

On June 9, 2011, Bright Source Energy disclosed to investors significant and potential risks

that may be associated with their proprietary technology, software, control systems, designs and

heliostat/mirror functions.

On August 5, 2011, the Chief Executive Officer of Bright Source Energy, Inc., John M.

Woolard, as the sole member of Hidden Hills Solar Holdings, LLC., filed two separate

Applications For Certification (AFC) to construct and operate the Hidden Hills Solar Electric

Generating System plants 1 and 2 and the common area (collectively referred to as “Hidden Hills

Solar Electric Generating System” or “HHSEGS”).

Upon filing, Mr. Woolard attested and declared under penalty of perjury that the contents of

this Application were truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge. However, no disclosure

of these risks were incorporated in the HHSEGS AFC filed on August 5, 2011, nearly two months

after the June 9, 2011 disclosure to investors.

On November 17, 2011, Applicant submitted responses to CEC Staff regarding Data Requests

#29 and #30, which sought information regarding potential heliostat malfunctions that might result

in potential public safety hazards to passing motorists, residents, and non-avian wildlife through

excessive exposure to solar radiation, luminance, glint and glare.

Applicant’s responses provided a glowing account of the safety and reliability of the

proprietary software system that would be used to prohibit any potential malfunction of the

heliostat/mirror assemblies. Applicant also extolled the virtue of additional backup and safety

nets that would prevent system wide failures in the remote event that even a solitary

heliostat/mirror assembly malfunctioned.
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According to Applicant’s responses to Data Request #29 and #30, the sole means of insuring

heliostat/mirror assemblies will be incapable of focusing radiation, luminescence, glint or glare

outside the project’s perimeter will rest on their proprietary software.

Applicant described how they would accomplish insuring public safety “by adding any known

sensitive point, such as a road or residence to the list of forbidden areas” and “through the

preparation of a Heliostat Positioning Plan (HHP).” Applicant went on further by adding, “The

HPP would include a description of how the programmed heliostat operation would avoid

potential exposure of viewers outside the site to unacceptable levels of reflected light. [emphasis

added]

Applicant’s confident response to Staff’s data requests provides no indication of the actual

experimental and wholly unproven status of this same proprietary software system. When

comparing Applicant’s description of this same proprietary system to investors, a much different

picture emerges regarding its potential reliability, safety and risks.

“If the implementation of our proprietary technology is unsuccessful, it could

negatively impact the successful operation of projects using our systems.”

“Actual long-term performance of these parts, including heliostats in the field, may fall

short of expectations.”

“Equipment performance issues at our projects could result in significant operational

problems for our company.”

As described above, the proprietary technology and related systems Applicant described to

Staff, the singular source of public protection from potential exposure hazards, may be

“unsuccessful, fall short of expectations and result in significant operational problems.”
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Evidence shows that, not only did Applicant fail to accurately and truthfully disclose material

facts they clearly had knowledge of prior to filing the HHSEGS AFC, when presented with a

direct opportunity during the discovery period to disclose potential risks to public safety and

exposure hazards resulting from the heliostat/mirror assemblies and the proprietary software that

controls them, Applicant failed again to appropriately present, disclose, inform or provide an

accurate or truthful response.

Instead, Applicant chose to mislead, misinform and issue materially false statements that failed

to accurately characterize the untested and experimental nature of their proprietary software and

heliostat/mirror system, a system with an unproven track record regarding safety, reliability or

potentially serious exposure hazards via excessive solar radiation, glint and/or glare.

If Applicant had chosen to disclose these potential risks in the AFC, in their responses to

Staff’s Data Requests or in any timely manner throughout these proceedings, suggestions for

potential mitigation measures may have been possible.

But the fact of the matter is, the Applicant never chose to disclose these risks and instead,

issued material false statements regarding the actual reliability and status of their proprietary

systems as well as omitting potentially critical risk factors from the AFC review process.

Available evidence indicates Applicant is completely willing to allow passing motorists,

residents, visitors to the area and/or non-avian wildlife to be put at risk, to be victims of potential

malfunctions and to live with the consequences if their system or equipment “falls short of

expectations” or is “unsuccessful”.

Furthermore, shortly after Applicant submitted their responses to Staff’s Data Requests #29

and #30, a major wind event at the Coalinga facility caused a previously unforeseen shifting of
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the pylons the heliostat/mirrors are attached to. While Applicant disclosed these facts to investors

in March 2012, again they remained silent to the Commission and CEC Staff charged with

reviewing the HHSEGS AFC – and have continued to stay silent throughout these proceedings.

Applicant has claimed they have since engaged in completing modifications to both pylons

and plant operating guidelines to reduce the risk of a similar occurrence in the future. However,

Applicant has not even been willing to disclose these facts during the HHSEGS AFC process,

much less have these modifications reviewed for accuracy, adequacy or within the context of

analyzing public safety hazards in a more transparent or public arena such as the current siting

process and regulatory review for the HHSEGS.

Evidence indicates that when the Applicant filed the HHSEGS AFC on August 5, 2011, they

knowingly and willfully conspired to omit material facts about their proprietary technology,

systems and designs regarding its potential risks, reliability and unproven safety features.

Applicant then committed direct violations of §§ 20 C.C.R. 1707 and Public Resource Code

25534(a)(1) during the discovery period through the responses provided to Data Request #29 and

#30, which clearly shows the Applicant’s intent to inaccurately characterize and mislead Staff and

the Commission regarding the actual unproven status of their proprietary systems, its potential

public safety hazards or any potential environmental considerations that may render Applicant’s

control of the heliostat/mirror positioning as “moot”.

Finally, Applicant had ample opportunity over the course of these proceedings to act with due

diligence and attempt to remedy the omission of critical and/or material facts, correct former

misstatements, and accurately disclose the potential risks and hazards that may be associated with

the deployment of their proprietary technology and design– opportunities Applicant continually

ignored in favor of hiding these facts from any potential outside scrutiny or review.
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IV. CRITICAL OMISSIONS OF SIGNIFICANT MATERIAL FACTS RELATED TO
THE PROPOSED HHSEGS OPERATIONS

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

On June 9, 2011, Bright Source Energy Inc., filed a preliminary prospectus for investors

with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission(6). (See Exhibit V: BSE Preliminary

Prospectus, p. 28). Within it were certain disclosures of risk factors associated with their business

and designs, one of which was:

“Our largely unproven mirror cleaning equipment may perform below our

expectations. The primary maintenance activity for solar thermal projects using our

systems will be the routine and continuous washing of reflective mirror surfaces. We

anticipate each mirror may need to be cleaned every two weeks to prevent a buildup of

dust which would significantly degrade the system performance. Mirrors will be washed at

night by a dedicated crew using specialized mobile equipment. A truck is being designed

that will bring purified water simultaneously to a number of mirrors. We are still designing

and testing the specialized equipment to be used in this process. If the mirror washing

equipment and process are not effective, actual operating costs may be substantially

higher than forecasted or total electrical production may fall short of estimates.” p. 28

[italic emphasis added].

On March 21, 2012, Bright Source Energy Inc., filed an additional amendment with the

SEC. (See Exhibit VI: BSE Prospectus, March 21, 2012, p. 29). An identical statement regarding

the potential risks associated with the mirror cleaning equipment was re-published as was the

disclaimer regarding the accuracy or adequacy of the prospectus.
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2. ARGUMENTS

Mirror Washing Machines, Mirror Degradation And System Performance

While Applicant disclosed critical and pertinent information regarding the actual status

of their Mirror Washing Machines to investors, evidence shows Applicant did not believe a

similar disclosure in the HHSEGS AFC was necessary, despite clearly being aware of these facts

at least two months prior to filing the AFC on August 5, 2011.

On June 9, 2011, Applicant stated they were still engaged in both designing and testing of

the “specialized equipment to be used in this process”. Failure by the Applicant to disclose the

experimental nature of this specialized equipment in the AFC or the fact that it was still in the

design phase prevented Staff or other interested parties from seeking additional information

during the discovery period of the AFC process.

As a result, opportunities to obtain data regarding the current status of the design, potential test

results thus far, blueprints or photos depicting how the Mirror Washing Machines would operate

or reviewing the feasibility of this specialized equipment and/or processes in relation to facility

design, electrical output, efficiency and/or reliability were prevented.

According to the Applicant, the primary risk associated with this experimental equipment is, if

this equipment and/or the mirror washing process fails to adequately perform as projected, it will

“significantly degrade the system performance”. This in turn, may induce actual operating costs

to be substantially higher or that total electrical production may fall short of estimates.

Knowledge and disclosure by the Applicant of critical information related to several key

factors regarding the proposed projects feasibility, design, performance, costs, output, efficiency

and reliability should be considered by the CEC as essential elements for adequate review of the

AFC as well as necessary to meet the requirements and duties of informed decision making.
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Failure by the Applicant to exercise due diligence in the AFC process through the disclosure

of relevant facts, data and/or critical information to the Commission, in the AFC or subsequent

documents when these potential impacts to the facility’s performance were clearly acknowledged

and self-described by Applicant as both “significant” and “substantial” is wholly inappropriate.

The fact that Applicant had publicly disclosed this information at least two months prior to

filing the HHSEGS AFC clearly demonstrates the Applicant’s intent to omit highly relevant

material facts and information from consideration during these proceedings.

A traceable trend of the Applicant’s intent continues when again, Applicant published these

identical risk factors on March 21, 2012 – but still fails to disclose these potential risks and

omits material facts to the CEC, Staff or interested parties engaged in the HHSEGS AFC review

process.

To date, the Applicant has still failed to communicate or disclose to the CEC, Staff, parties or

the interested public in any manner risks deemed by the Applicant as “significant” and potentially

“substantial” concerning the proposed HHSEGS system, performance, facility, design, output,

electrical production, reliability, efficiency, equipment, and/or processes.

This provides clear evidence that the Applicant’s intent has consistently been to omit relevant

material facts regarding the proposed project’s design and systems from the Commission’s

consideration and throughout the AFC review process.

Finally, with respect to the disclaimer issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission (or

any other regulatory body) regarding the accuracy or adequacy of the information contained in

Bright Source Energy’s preliminary prospectus to investors, one appropriate avenue for

determining accuracy and adequacy of the Applicant’s claims is through the AFC regulatory

review of their systems, designs and projects.
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Rigorous scrutiny and analysis by the CEC during the HHSEGS AFC review process would

help make determinations regarding the accuracy and adequacy of Bright Source’s statements to

investors. This in turn would add a layer of protection to investors, the financial markets, the

ratepayer and ultimately, to the public at large.

The Applicant may have also benefited through suggestions, ideas, and potential mitigation

measures over the course of the AFC review that might have helped increase reliability, output,

performance, reduce costs, etc. resulting in a better end product for their business as a whole.

However, because of the Applicant’s intentional withholding and omissions of critical facts,

information and/or risks relevant to the proposed project, it has ensured no accuracy or adequacy

review was possible nor could any relevant evidence be gathered over the course of these

proceedings for the Commission’s consideration during the Evidentiary Hearings.

V. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVES PORTRAYING CITIZENS AT LARGE

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

On October 3, 2012, a comment letter was submitted to CEC Staff by Nicholas T. Gabler and

docketed as a public record submission for the HHSEGS AFC. (See Nicholas T. Gabler’s

Comments Regarding Inyo County’s September 19, 2012, Comments To Hidden Hills SEGS

Applicant’s Motion In Limine, October 3, 2012),

Mr. Gabler described himself as “a licensed California Corporate Real-Estate Broker” [that]

“represents a company that, among others, promotes investment opportunities in Inyo County

(Charleston View).” Mr. Gabler identified his California Real-Estate Broker license as

#01788774.
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An internet search of the State of California’s Department of Real Estate records on November

6, 2012, disclosed Mr.Gabler’s real estate license number is affiliated with the licensed

corporation of KEOL Resources International Corporation, #01482396. (See Exhibit VII: CA

Dept. of Real Estate Records, Gabler).

An internet search of of KEOL Resources International Corporation through the State of

California’s Department of Real Estate records on November 6, 2012, disclosed Mr. Gabler is the

licensed and Designated Officer of KEOL, which lists one salesperson, Mr. Kelly B. Bradley. (See

Exhibit VIII: CA Dept. of Real Estate Records, KEOL Resources International).

However, according to KEOL’s website, Mr. Bradley is identified as CEO and President while

Mr. Gabler is identified as the Corporate Secretary.

The KEOL website also states that, “In February 2011, KEOL was appointed as the Hidden

Hills SEGS Community Outreach Representative for Bright Source Energy.”(9)

On May 10, 2011, KEOL Resources International sent landowners in the HHSEGS project

vicinity a letter signed by Kelly Bradley announcing KEOL’s appointment as the Community

Outreach Consultant for Bright Source Energy. Included within the letter was a map and

promotional material for the HHSEGS published by Bright Source Energy, a.k.a., Applicant.

(See Exhibit IX: KEOL Resources International, Introduction Letter, May 10, 2011).

2. ARGUMENTS

When Mr. Gabler submitted his comment letter to CEC Staff on October 3, 2012, he

failed to identify the fact that he is the licensed designated officer of KEOL Resources

International Corporation, a company that has been retained by Applicant as a Community

Outreach Consultant regarding the proposed HHSEGS since February 2011.

(9) KEOL Resources International Corporation, About Us, available at: http://www.keolgroup.com/about-us.html
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Mr. Gabler’s comment letter intentionally omitted his and/or his company’s position

with respect to serving as Applicant’s representative and/or consultant for the proposed HHSEGS

for nearly the last two years. Instead, evidence clearly demonstrates his comment letter

intentionally misrepresented his role by portraying himself merely as “a citizen at large” and

concerned, but independent businessman.

Once Mr. Gabler’s direct corporate connection to Applicant is revealed, it becomes easy to see

the possibility that Mr. Gabler’s comment letter regarding Inyo County may be little more than a

thinly veiled attempt by Applicant to find an alternative forum to carry forward and support legal

arguments set forth in Applicant’s Motion In Limine.

The failure of Mr. Gabler to disclose his direct corporate connection to Bright Source Energy

and Applicant’s failure to disclose that KEOL and Mr. Gabler have been appointed and serving

Applicant as representatives and/or consultant for the Hidden Hills SEGS for almost two years,

continues a traceable trend of misrepresentation, critical omissions of material facts, and

misleading and/or false submissions during the HHSEGS AFC review process.

Given the facts of this matter, it can be reasonably assumed that one potential purpose of both

parties failing to disclose their direct corporate connections to each other in conjunction with

Mr.Gabler’s sudden submission of voluntary statements, comments and quasi-legal arguments

submitted after the Commission’s response to Applicant’s Motion In Limine is to set the stage

for Applicant to introduce Mr. Gabler as an “independent real estate broker” with a history in the

area capable of providing supportive testimony for positions and legal arguments to be presented

at the upcoming Evidentiary Hearings in favor of the Applicant.

While the scenario outlined above cannot be proven beyond a shadow of a doubt because it

speculates on future events, the evidence clearly indicates this is a reasonable possibility given
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the fact that Mr. Gabler has already submitted statements to the CEC that also argue in favor of,

and support positions outlined by the Applicant’s Motion In Limine in every conceivable manner.

However, what can be proven is Mr. Gabler’s credibility as a concerned independent expert,

independent businessman, or independent citizen at large in these proceedings is virtually

non-existent.

Furthermore, Applicant’s credibility to diligently and accurately disclose direct conflicts of

interest with those who have, or may, participate in these proceedings has become highly suspect.

While there may not be a specific set of regulations for power plant siting purposes that

mandate Applicant disclose the fact that a comment letter submitted for consideration in the

HHSEGS AFC under the guise of an independent individual is actually an appointed

representative/consultant of the company, common business ethics should make it readily

apparent that such direct conflicts of interests need to be voluntarily, immediately and publicly

disclosed to regulators, decision makers and interested parties reviewing the HHSEGS AFC to

avoid the obvious appearance of conspiracy to commit fraud.

VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

The truthfulness, credibility and accuracy of any past or future statements, data, responses or

testimony provided by the Applicant has become suspect and cannot be relied upon with any

reasonable degree of certainty.

Evidence indicates the Applicant has already committed perjury upon filing the Hidden Hills

SEGS Application for Certification and in subsequent data responses. Therefore, there is no

reason to believe the Applicant would hesitate to do so again during the Evidentiary Hearings, any

future proceedings or in the event the proposed project is approved.

25



Applicant has also already repeatedly demonstrated they will not voluntarily disclose pertinent

or critical information to the Commission, will omit critical material facts, and will misrepresent,

mislead, misinform and falsify material facts in efforts to leverage positions that will favor and/or

advance their goals. Furthermore, Applicant’s credibility to duly, diligently and accurately

disclose direct conflicts of interest with those who have, or may, participate in these proceedings

has become highly suspect.

As such, it fails to serve the public interest in any manner to continue to authorize the

expenditures of public resources for the purposes of processing the Hidden Hills SEGS AFC when

facts have been brought to light clearly demonstrating the Applicant’s lack of credibility and

failure to exercise due diligence through appropriate disclosure during the AFC process.

In the event the proposed project should be approved, evidence indicates residents in the

proposed project site’s vicinity can expect nothing more but a continuation of misrepresentation,

falsification, omissions, non-disclosure, lack of honesty, accuracy and/or credibility.

Our water, our air, our soil, our wildlife, our environment, our homes and our quality of life

will be subjected to monitoring and reporting requirements placed primarily in the hands of an

Applicant that cannot be trusted to exercise due diligence, to honestly or accurately report events,

who has already engaged in “strong arm tactics” against local property owners, issued veiled

threats against Inyo County(10), as well as demonstrating blatant disregard, recklessness and a

complete willingness to sacrifice public safety in pursuit of their industrial and financial goals.

(10) On March 2, 2012, the Applicant submitted a letter to Inyo County, which stated, in part: “In addition, should
the County be unable to approve the General Plan Amendment or Rezoning, or if the County is unable to complete its
review in accordance with a schedule mutually agreed between the County and the Commission, or should the County
require the Applicant to make payments or take actions which are not authorized under existing law, or should the
County's approval be subject to legal challenge by any third party, the Applicant reserves its right to request that the
Commission approve the project pursuant to Public Resources Code section 25525.” (See 2012-03-02 Bright Source
Letter To Inyo County, TN-64139.)
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Therefore, as a party in this proceeding and in accordance with the provisions granted pursuant

to §§ 20 C.C.R. 1720.2, I hereby seek an Order from the Commission for the Termination of the

Hidden Hills Solar Electric Generating System’s Application For Certification for the reasons set

forth in this Motion and for the Applicant’s direct violations of §§ 20 C.C.R. 1707, and Public

Resource Code 25534(a)(1) (Also see, Public Resource Code 25210, 25216.5(a) and 25519(b)).

This Motion is in compliance with the conditions set forth under Public Resource Code,

Section 25534(a) as represented by the Commission regarding the Hidden Hills SEGS Application

for Certification when a Public Informational Hearing was held on November 3, 2011.

Finally, it is also hereby respectfully requested that in the event the Commission seeks to hold

public Hearings on this Motion To Terminate the Application For Certification of the Hidden

Hills Solar Electric Generating System, they do so at a location in proximity to the proposed

project site. Potential locations include Tecopa or Shoshone in California and Pahrump or Las

Vegas in Nevada.

The reason for this request is to help alleviate the enormous burdens participating in this

process has created on me personally and financially. Holding public hearings in the proximity

of the proposed project site would help alleviate additional burdens that may be associated with

a Hearing on this Motion.

Dated: November 20, 2012 Respectfully submitted by,
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Cindy R. MacDonald/Intervenor
3605 Silver Sand Court
North Las Vegas, NV 89032
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Cindy R. MacDonald , declare that on November 21, 2012, I served and filed copies of the attached Motion To
Terminate Application For Certification For The Hidden Hills Solar Electric Generating System, dated November 21,
2012. This document is accompanied by the most recent Proof of Service list, located on the web page for this project
at: www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/hiddenhills/index.html.

The document has been sent to the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the
Commission’s Docket Unit or Chief Counsel, as appropriate, in the following manner:

(Check all that Apply)

For service to all other parties:

X Served electronically on CD to all addresses on the Proof of Service list via U.S. Mail;

X Served by delivering on this date, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first-class
postage thereon fully prepaid, to the name and address of the person served, for mailing that same day in the
ordinary course of business; that the envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing on that date
to those addresses NOT marked “e-mail preferred.”

AND

For filing with the Docket Unit at the Energy Commission:

X by sending an electronic copy on CD via U.S. Mail to the address below (preferred method); OR

by depositing an original and 12 paper copies in the mail with the U.S. Postal Service with first class postage
thereon fully prepaid, as follows:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION – DOCKET UNIT
Attn: Docket No. 11-AFC-02
1516 Ninth Street, MS-4
Sacramento, CA 95814-5512
docket@energy.ca.gov

OR, if filing a Petition for Reconsideration of Decision or Order pursuant to Title 20, § 1720:

Served by delivering on this date one electronic copy by e-mail, and an original paper copy to the Chief
Counsel at the following address, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first class
postage thereon fully prepaid:

California Energy Commission
Michael J. Levy, Chief Counsel
1516 Ninth Street MS-14
Sacramento, CA 95814
mchael.levy@energy.ca.gov

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Cindy R. MacDonald


